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Research Objective 
 
Information in this report is what is known and supported by evidence as of September 1, 2018. This 
research project traces the ancestry of Kenneth Edmund Lewis, born in South Hadley, Massachusetts, 
in 1917. His father was Harold Edward Lewis, born in Holyoke, Massachusetts, in 1893. His mother 
was Ethel M. Downey, born in Palmer, Massachusetts, in 1892. In order to maximize research time, 
the focus was on Harold and Ethel Lewis and their direct line ancestors (parents, grandparents, great-
grandparents.) While collateral lines (aunts, uncles, cousins) may be mentioned, they were not fully 
explored. Ambiguous results are communicated with wording such as "about,” “possibly,” or 
“probably” and not cited as fact. Please also note that there are many images in this document. For the 
most part, these are cropped images of important documents. 
 
Accuracy of Source Data 
 
Names 
 
Levels of literacy in the past meant that many people did not know how to spell their name. So at times 
of registering births, marriages, or deaths, the names would be recorded in the way the registrar or 
priest/vicar thought they should be spelled. Taking into account regional accents and pronunciations, it 
is not surprising that names in records are spelled in many different ways. 
 
In this report, names are transcribed as they appear in historical records. The correct spelling, or more 
recent spelling, of a name is noted in brackets. For example, Filman [Fidelia] and Edna Fountain 
[Lafountain]. 
 
Ages 
 
Ages were also sometimes recorded inaccurately. 
 
When marrying, a person needed consent if they were under a certain age, so people often said they 
were older, or “of full age,” so that they didn’t need parents’ permission. 
 
Often people simply didn’t know their exact birth date, as it wasn’t particularly relevant to their lives. 
People didn’t have calendars as they do today, and there was no money to celebrate or mark the 
occasion. Subsequently, people often quoted incorrect ages on official records such as the census. 
 
If they had a very young child working, they might exaggerate that child’s age to make it look like he 
or she was old enough to work rather than be at school.  
 
In certain census years, ages were rounded off. For example, in the 1841 England census the ages of 
people over 15 years old were usually rounded down to the nearest 5 years. 
 
Census Accuracy 
 
the questions in census records varied from year to year, census information generally included names 
of other household members, ages, birthplaces, residence, occupation, immigration and citizenship 
details, marriage information, military service, and more. 
 
Most census information is reliable. Residence information on the census is especially believable 
because a census taker (enumerator) visited each household. But some information such as birthplace 
of parents may not have been known. Information may have been given to a census taker by any 
member of the family, or by a neighbor. Some information may have been incorrect or deliberately 
falsified. Immigrants may have had trouble understanding questions and communicating their answers. 
Enumerators may have had difficulty understanding an immigrant’s accent.  
 
Early census records contained vague instructions, and enumerators may have inaccurately interpreted 
their duties or census questions. The accuracy of spelling and of census information was totally at the 
mercy of the individual enumerator. 
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Paternal Ancestry         
 
Father        
 
• HAROLD EDWARD LEWIS (page 5) was born in Holyoke, Hampden County, Massachusetts, 5 June 
1893. He died in South Hadley, Hampshire County, Massachusetts, 23 May 1961. He was the son of 
ELIAS WILLIAM LEWIS and SARAH JANE MURRAY. 
 
Grandparents 
 
• ELIAS WILLIAM LEWIS (page 10) was born in Darlington, County Durham, England, 27 May 1854. 
He died in Holyoke, Hampden County, 10 March 1915. He was the son of DAVID JOHN WILLIAMSON 
and JANE WRATHALL. 
 
• SARAH JANE MURRAY (page 11) was born in Newcastle Upon Tyne, Northumberland, England, 16 
December 1860. She died in Springfield, Massachusetts, in 1939. She was the daughter of HUGH 
MURRAY and MARGARET EDWARDS. 
 
Great Grandparents 
 
• DAVID JOHN WILLIAMSON (page 19) was possibly born in Scotland about 1825. He probably died in 
County Durham, England, about 1854. He was the son of JOHN WILLIAMSON AND _____. 
 
• JANE WRATHALL (page 19) was born in Sedgefield, Durham, England, and baptized 11 June 1830. 
She died in Wakefield, Yorkshire, in 1904.  She was the daughter of STEPHEN WRATHALL and 
MARGARET HERON. 
 
• HUGH MURRAY (page 23) was born in County Down, Ireland, about 1827. He died in Leeds, 
Yorkshire, England, in 1882. He was the son of HUGH MURRAY and _____.  
 
• MARGARET EDWARDS (page 23) was born in County Down, Ireland, about 1831. She was the 
daughter of SIMON EDWARDS and _____. 
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Maternal Ancestry        
 
Mother        
 
• ETHEL M. DOWNEY (page 5) was born in the village of Three Rivers, Palmer, Hampden County, 
Massachusetts, 6 June 1892. She died in South Hadley, Hampshire County, Massachusetts, 20 
November 1958. She was the daughter of JOEL H. DOWNEY and EDNA LAFOUNTAIN. 
 
Grandparents 
 
• JOEL H. DOWNEY (page 15) was born in Enosburg, Franklin County, Vermont, February 1853. He 
died in South Hadley, Massachusetts, in 1921. He was the son of JOSEPH DOWNEY and MARY LAPIER. 
 
• EDNA LAFOUNTAIN (page 15) was probably born in Sheldon, Franklin County, Vermont, April 1858. 
She died in Palmer, Massachusetts, in 1933. She was the daughter of JOHN BAPTISTE FOUNTAIN and 
ELIZABETH SHOVER [CHAUVIN?]. 
 
Great Grandparents 
 
• JOSEPH DOWNEY (page 25) was born in Quebec, Canada, April 1829. He died in Montgomery, 
Franklin County, Vermont, in 1913. He was the son of JOSEPH DOWNEY and _____ LAMBERT. 
 
• MARY LAPIER (page 25) was born in Quebec, Canada, December 1833. She died in Montgomery, in 
1903.  She was the daughter of FRANCIS LAPIER and JANE [DOWNEY?]. 
 
• JOHN BAPTISTE FOUNTAIN (page 29) was born about 1810 in Quebec, Canada, and probably died in 
1870 in Vermont. 
 
• ELIZABETH SHOVER [CHAUVIN?] (page 29) was born about 1820 in Quebec, Canada. 
 

 
 

 

 



____________________________________________ 5 ____________________________________________ 
  
  
  

 
First Generation: Harold Edward Lewis and Ethel M. Downey (Parents) 
 
Harold Lewis ~ Early Life 
 
Harold Edward Lewis was born on 5 June 1893 in Holyoke, Hampden County, Massachusetts. He was 
the son of English immigrants Elias William Lewis and Sarah Jane Murray.1 

Massachusetts, Birth Records, Harold Edward Lewis, 1893 
 
Harold first appears in the census at age 6. In June of 1900 he was living at 74 Bond Street in Holyoke, 
Massachusetts, with his father William E [Elias], 46, mother Sarah J, 40, Margaret, 18, Maud, 16, Jane, 
11, Stephen, 7, Sarah, 4, Dorothy, 2, and George, 1.2 (See census image page 14.) 
 
In April of 1910 Harold and his family were still living on Bond Street. His sisters Margaret and 
Maude had moved out. He had two new sisters, Elsie, 9, and Julia, 7. Harold was 17 years old and 
employed as a pattern maker in a machine shop.3 

1910 U.S. Census – Elias W. Lewis Household, Holyoke 
 

Harold’s father, Elias, died in 1915, and according to the 1916 Holyoke City Directory, Harold’s 
mother moved the family to 5 Worcester Place in Holyoke.4 
 
Ethel Downey ~ Early Life 
 
Ethel M. Downey was born on 6 June 1892 in the village of Three Rivers, Palmer, Hampden County, 
Massachusetts, to Joel H. Downey and Edna Lafountain.5 

Massachusetts, Birth Records, Ethel M Downey, 1892 
 
In June of 1900 Ethel was 7 years old and living in South Hadley, Massachusetts, with her father Joel, 
47, mother Edna, 42, Howard, 21, Pearl [Persis], 18, Eva, 15, Effie, 13, and Earl, 1.6 Her oldest sister, 
Ada, had married in 1876 and was no longer in the Downey household. (See census image page 18.) 
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At the time of the 1910 census, Ethel was living on High Street in South Hadley with her parents, her 
sister Effie, and her brother Earle [Earl]. Ethel was 17 years old and employed as a finisher in a paper 
mill.7 

1910 U.S. Census – Joel Downie [Downey] Household, South Hadley 
 

By March of 1917 Ethel’s family had moved to 33 North Main Street. 
 

 
Harold and Ethel ~ Life Together 
 
Harold Lewis and Ethel Downey married on 
12 March 1917. Harold was 23 years old, and 
Ethel was 24.8  
 
 

 

Downey / Lewis Engagement Announcement 
 

                  Harold Lewis & Ethel Downey, c. 1917 
 

Massachusetts State Vital Records, Marriage Record, Harold Lewis and Ethel Downey, 1917 
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One month later, in April of 1917, the United 
States declared war on Germany. Harold 
registered for the draft on his 24th birthday.  
According to his registration card, he and Ethel 
were living at 43 Bardwell in South Hadley. 
Harold was employed as a pattern clerk at the 
Worthington Pump and Machine Corporation in 
Holyoke. The registrar recorded Harold’s physical 
description: medium height, medium build, blue 
eyes, dark brown hair.9 
     
Ethel was pregnant at that time, and Harold 
claimed exemption from the draft on the grounds 
that he had dependents. Harold and Ethel’s son 
Kenneth was born on 8 August 1917.                              
 
By 1920 Ethel and Harold had moved to 72 North 
Main Street in South Hadley. Harold was working 
as an assistant clerk in a machine shop, probably 
Worthington Pump.10   
 
On 18 August 1920 the 19th Amendment was 
ratified. Ethel may have voted in the presidential 
election on 2 November 1920. This was the first 
election in which women had the right to vote in 
all forty-eight states. 

            WWI Draft Registration Card, Harold Lewis, 1917 
 
Harold and Ethel’s son David was born on 2 December 1921. By 1923 the family had moved to 13 
Spring Street in South Hadley.11  
 
On 2 July 1925 Harold and Ethel’s daughter, Jean Ruth Lewis, was born in Worcester, Massachusetts. 
For some months in 1925 and 1926 Ethel was living in Worcester while Harold was living in Holyoke. 
Harold wrote to Ethel during that time. No letters survive today, but a few envelopes that Ethel gave to 
her grandson Kenneth Jr. for his stamp collection did survive. Those envelopes are dated November 
1st, 17th, 23rd, and December 3rd of 1925, and January 5th of 1926. Harold’s return address was 934 
Dwight Street, Holyoke, MA, c/o W. Griffin. Ethel’s address was 236 Main Street, Worcester, MA, c/o 
Mrs. Malcolm Simpson, and one envelope was c/o Mrs. Knapp.12 
 
According to the 1930 census, Harold and Ethel were renting a home at 31 North Main Street in South 
Hadley. Their rent was $26 a month. The household included Harold, 36, Ethel, 37, Kenneth, 12, 
David, 8, and Jean, 4. Harold was working as a steam pump draftsman.13 
 

1930 U.S. Census – Harold Lewis Household, South Hadley 
 
By 1935 the family had moved to 13 Carew Street in South Hadley, and by 1938 they had moved again 
to 8 Hartford Street. Harold was working in New Jersey.14 He was one of many people in New Jersey 
who rushed into the streets on 6 May 1937 to catch sight of the Hindenburg passing overhead just 
hours before it crashed, a story he later told to his grandson Kenneth. 
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Harold was enumerated in the 1940 census in South Hadley with “ab” next to his name. This meant 
that he was absent from the household at the time of the census. He was still working in New Jersey 
and spent a lot of time away from his family. Ethel, Kenneth, David and Jean were enumerated at 8 
Hartford Street in South Hadley. David and Jean were in high school, and Kenneth was working as a 
draftsman in the magnet manufacturing industry.15 

1940 U.S. Census – Harold Lewis Household, South Hadley 
 
Harold was also enumerated in the 1940 census in Newark, New Jersey. He was living in the 
household of Frederick and Ernestine Wort at 9 Tichenor Street. Frederick Wort was a doctor in 
private practice, and he likely used his home as a hotel. There were a total of twenty people 
enumerated in the Wort household. Sixteen people were recorded as “lodger,” one was recorded as 
“hotel employee,” and Harold was recorded as “guest.” Harold was working as a “draughtsman” in the 
pump manufacturing industry and earning $2,036 a year.16 

1940 U.S. Census, Harold E. Lewis in Wort Household, Newark, NJ 
 
The Japanese bombed Pearl Harbor on 7 December, 1941, and the U.S. declared war on Japan the next 
day. On 11 December 1941 Italy and Germany declared war on the United States. 
 

Harold and Ethel’s sons Kenneth (Air Force) and 
David (Marines) both served during the war. Ethel 
was active with the Red Cross Canteen services in 
Holyoke.  
 
Harold registered for the draft on 26 April 1942. 
He was too old to serve in a military capacity, but 
he was required to register for the “Old Man’s 
Draft.” This draft was held to collect information 
on the labor skills of men aged 45 to 64 to 
determine if those skills could be used in the war 
effort. In addition to the draft card, Harold would 
have had to fill out an extensive questionnaire. 
Those 1942 questionnaires did not survive. His 
draft card indicates that he and Ethel were living at 
13 Hartford Street and that Harold was working as 
a draftsman at Worthington Pump in Harrison, 
New Jersey. The registrar recorded Harold’s 
physical description: 5’ 8-1/2” tall, 160 lbs., blue 
eyes, brown hair, a scar over his left eye.17  
  
Harold joined the Mount Holyoke Masons Lodge 
in 1946.18 
 

Kenneth and David Lewis, Newspaper Clipping, Family Scrapbook 
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On 18 November 1958 Ethel (Downey) Lewis fell off a chair and fractured her neck. She died two 
days later in Holyoke Hospital on 20 November 1958. She was 66 years old.19 

Massachusetts Death Certificate, Ethel Lewis 
 

  
 
Harold Lewis died of a heart 
attack three years later on 23 
May 1961. He was 68 years 
old.20 Harold and Ethel are 
buried in the South Hadley Falls 
Cemetery, also known as Village 
Cemetery. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             
 

 
 

 

Ethel Lewis & Ginger, date unknown 

Ethel and Harold Lewis, date unknown 
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Second Generation: Elias William Lewis and Sarah Jane Murray (Paternal 
Grandparents) 
 
Elias Lewis ~ Early Life 
 
Elias William Lewis was born Elias Williamson on 26 May 1854 in Darlington, County Durham, 
England.21 He was the son of David John Williamson and Jane Wrathall. His sister, Dorothy Margaret, 
was born in 1849. His father died sometime before September 1855. 

Certified Copy of a Entry of Birth Given at the UK General Register Office, Elias Williamson, 1854 
 
Elias’s mother married her second husband, David Lewis, on 2 September 1855. Elias was christened 
Elias Lewis on 13 April 1856 at St, Cuthbert, Darlington.22 At that time he was given the surname of 
his stepfather. Jane and David had two children together, Mary Jane, born 1856, and Stephen Seth, 
born 1858.  
 

David Lewis died in 1859, and Elias’s 
mother married her third husband, Henry 
Langstaff, in 1860. In 1861 the Langstaff 
family was living in Monkwearmouth 
Shore, County Durham. The household 
included Henry Langstaff, 35, Jane, 31, 
Elias’s sister Dorothy, 12, Elias, 6, his 
half-sister Mary, 5, and his half-brothers 
Stephen, 3, and John, one month.23 

                   
          1861 England Census – Henry Longstaff [Langstaff] Household                  
 
 
By 1871 the Langstaffs had 
moved to Langley Street in 
Lofthouse, Yorkshire. Elias had 
two new half-brothers, Henry, 3, 
and Edward, three months. Elias 
was 16 years old and working as 
a hurrist [hurrier] in a coal 
mine.24. (See census image page 
22.) Hurriers were women and 
children employed to move tubs 
full of coal along roadways as 
small as sixteen inches in height 
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According to the 1881 England census, Elias was still living with the family in Lofthouse, but they had 
moved to Robin Hood Street. He was 27 years old and employed as a “Coal Miner in the Army 
Reserve.”25          

1881 England Census –Henry Langstaff Household, Lofthouse 
 
Sarah Murray ~ Early Life 
 
Sarah Jane Murray, daughter of Hugh Murray and Margaret Edwards, was born on 16 December 1860 
in Newcastle Upon Tyne, Northumberland, England. She was christened on 30 December 1860.26  
 
At the time of the 1861 census, Sarah was eight months old. Her family was living at 44 Mitford 
Street, Elswick, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Northumberland. The household consisted of Hugh, 33, 
Margaret, 30, Hugh, 7, James, 6, John, 4, and Sarah, eight months; also enumerated in the household 
were boarders James O’Riley, 25, John Johnston, 24, and Alford Lee, 14.27  

1861 England Census – Hugh Murray Household, Newcastle Upon Tyne 
      
By 1871 the family had moved to 39 Mario Street, Hunslet, Yorkshire, and there were two more 
children enumerated in the household, Joseph, 4, and Margaret, 1.28 (See census image page 24.) 
 
According to the 1881 census, the family had moved again and was living at 11 Hunslet Hall Yard. 
Sarah’s father was absent from the household at the time of the census. He was enumerated as a 
boarder in the Collier household in Salford, Lancaster. He was possibly there on business. Sarah was 
20 years old and working as a flax hackler.29 A hackler combed coarse flax, using a toothed implement 
called a hackle. This straightened and cleaned the flax making it ready for spinning. 
       

    1881 England Census – Margaret Murray Household, Hunslet 
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Elias and Sarah ~ Life Together 
 
Elias and Sarah were married in the parish of St. Barnabas, Holbeck, Yorkshire, on 8 October 1881. 
Elias was 25, and Sarah was 21. Elias’s name was recorded in the marriage record as Elias Williamson 
Lewis, his middle name being the surname of his biological father, David John Williamson.30 

West Yorkshire, England, Church of England Marriages and Banns, Marriage of Elias Williamson Lewis and Sarah Jane Murray, 1881 
 

Elias and Sarah’s daughter Margaret was born in 1882 in Yorkshire.31 Daughter Maud was born in 
1883.32 Their son David was born in 1887 and died that same year.33 Daughter Jane was born in 
1889.34  
 
In October of 1889 Elias boarded the ship “City of New York” and departed Liverpool bound for the 
United States. He arrived in New York on 7 November 1889.35 He traveled alone, perhaps to find a job 
in the United States before sending for Sarah and their daughters.  
 
Five months later Sarah and daughters 
Margaret, Maud, and Jane, departed 
Liverpool on the ship “City of Berlin.” 
They arrived in New York on 21 April  
1890.36  

       Passenger List, “City of Berlin”, 21 April 1890                           Cigarette Card Featuring the Steamship “City of Berlin” 
  
Although the 1890 federal census was recorded in June and would likely have included information for 
Elias and Sarah, almost all of those census records were destroyed in a fire in 1921. 
 
In 1891 Elias and Sarah’s son Stephen Joseph was born in Holyoke, Massachusetts.37 Their Son 
Harold was born in 1893. Daughter Sarah Elizabeth was born in 1895.38 Dorothy Hazel was born in 
1897.39 George William was born in 1899.40 
 
In June of 1900 Elias and Sarah were renting a home at 74 Bond Street. The household included 
William E [Elias], 46, Sarah, 40, Margaret, 18, Maud, 16, Jane, 11, Stephen, 7, Harold, 6, Sarah, 4, 
Dorothy, 2, and George, 1. The census indicates that Sarah was the mother of ten children, eight of 
whom were still living. David, born in 1887 in England, was one of the children who died. Records for 
the birth and death of the other child have not been found. That child was probably born about 1885 in 
England and died before the family traveled to the U.S. in 1890.41  
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Elias’s occupation was recorded as “Alpaca Farr Man.” Farr Alpaca was a textile mill in Holyoke. In 
the late 1800s Farr Alpaca was one of the major integrated worsted mills in the country.42  

1900 U.S. Census – William E. [Elias] Lewis Household, Holyoke 
       
By 1910 Elias and Sarah had added two daughters to their family, Elsie, born 1901, and Julia, born 
1903. They were still living on Bond Street, and Elias was working in a cloth mill, probably Farr 
Alpaca.43     
 

 
 
 
 
Elias William Lewis died 
on 10 March 1915. The 
cause of death was 
apoplexy [cerebral 
hemorrhage or stroke]. 
He was 63 years old. He 
was buried on 13 March 
1915 in Forestdale 
Cemetery in Holyoke.44  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Death Certificate, Elias W. Lewis, 1915 
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By 1916 Sarah had moved to 5 Worcester Place in Holyoke. According to the 1916 Holyoke City 
Directory, she was living there with her son Harold. George, Elsie, and Julia were certainly with their 
mother as well but were too young to be listed in the directory. The 1918 directory lists Sarah and her 
son George at that same address, and Elsie and Julia were likely there as well. Harold had married in 
1917 and moved to South Hadley. 
 
In 1920 Sarah was enumerated as a 59-year-old widow and head of the household. She was renting the 
home at 5 Worcester Place in Holyoke and living there with her three youngest children. She was 
employed as a waitress at a college. The children were all working. George, 20, was employed as a 
laborer at Farr Alpaca. Elsie, 18, and Julia, 17, were working as box makers at a paper mill.45 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1920 U.S. Census – Mrs. Sarah Lewis Household, Holyoke 
 
According to the 1927 and 1929 Holyoke City Directories, Sarah was living at 27 Olive Street in 
Holyoke with her daughter Julia.46 Julia married Otto Kurtz sometime in 1929 or 1930. In the 1930 
census Sarah was enumerated as a widow with no occupation in the household of Otto and Julia Kurtz 
of 33 Taylor Street in Holyoke.47 
 
Sarah Jane (Murray) Lewis died in 1939 in Springfield, Massachusetts. She was 78 years old.48  
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Second Generation: Joel H. Downey and Edna Lafountain (Maternal Grandparents) 
 
Joel Downey ~ Early Life 
 
Joel Downey was born in 1853 in Enosburg, Franklin County, Vermont.49 He was the son of Canadian 
immigrants Joseph Downey and Mary Lapier.50 

 
Joel is first found in the 1860 census 
at age 8 living with his father, 
Joseph, 31, mother, Mary, 26, and 
brothers Willy and Frank, ages 5 and 
3. His father was a farmer and they 
were living in Montgomery, 
Vermont.51 
 

  1860 United States Census – Joseph Downy [Downey] Household, Montgomery 
 
The Downey family was still living in Montgomery in 1870, but Joel was absent from the census 
household.52 At that time he was 18 years old. An 1870 census record for Joel Downey has not yet 
been located. 
 
Edna Lafountain ~ Early Life 
 
In the pre-1900 records discovered for Edna’s family their surname was recorded as Fountain, but on 
more recent documents the family name is recorded as Lafountain. 
 
Edna Lafountain was born in April of 1858 
probably in Sheldon, Franklin County, 
Vermont.53 She was the daughter of Canadian 
immigrants John Baptiste Fountain and 
Elizabeth Shover [Chauvin?]. 
 
In June of 1860 Edna was living in 
Enosburgh, Franklin, Vermont. She was 3 
years old. The census household included her 
father John, 50, mother Elizabeth, 40, sister 
Julia, 19, brothers John, 17, Peter, 14, Joseph, 
12, Francis, 10, Lewis, 9, and George, 5. Edna 
was incorrectly enumerated as “Emma.”54            
             1860 United States Census – John B Fountain Household, Enosburgh 
 
In 1861 the Civil War tore the country apart. On 11 August 1862 Edna’s two oldest brothers, Peter and 
John, enlisted in the 10th regiment of the Vermont Infantry. According to their service records, Peter 
was 18 years old, and John was 19. They mustered in at Brattleboro on 1 September 1862 for a term of 
three years. They were moved to Washington, D.C., and then marched to Maryland mid-September.55 
 
John became ill a year later was transferred to the General Hospital in Burlington, Vermont. He 
recovered and returned to duty in December of 1863. 
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It was not until the Battle of Cold Harbor in Virginia that the 
10th regiment Vermont infantry suffered heavily. The battle 
was fought in 1864 from May 31 to June 12 “and is 
remembered as one of American history's bloodiest, most 
lopsided battles. Thousands of Union soldiers were killed or 
wounded in a hopeless frontal assault against the fortified 
positions of Confederate Gen. Robert E. Lee's army.”56 John 
Lafountain was wounded in action on 3 June 1864, the day of 
the most significant fighting.57  
 
While John was recovering from his wounds in an army 
hospital in Alexandria, Virginia, Peter was heading into 
another battle. The Battle of Monocacy is considered the battle 
that saved Washington. On 9 July 1864 Vermont troops fought 
valiantly at Monocacy Junction, Maryland, stalling 
Confederate troops and 
allowing time for 
Union reinforcements 
to arrive in 
Washington. Peter was 
taken prisoner.58 
 
In August 1864 John 
was transferred from 

the hospital in Virginia to Sloan Hospital in Montpelier, 
Vermont, and then to Baxter Hospital in Burlington. On 21 Nov 
1864 he was transferred to Bedloe’s Island, NY [Liberty 
Island], and from there returned to duty in Virginia.  
 
The Confederates held Peter until January 1865 when he was 
released in a prisoner exchange. Life as a prisoner of war had 
taken a toll on him, and from January to April 1865 he was sick 
at Camp Parole, Annapolis, Maryland. It was there that Peter 
probably heard the news of General Lee’s April 9 surrender. At 
the end of April Peter was transferred to Baxter General 
Hospital in Burlington, Vermont.59  
 
John and Peter Lafountain were mustered out of the Vermont 
infantry on 25 June 1865. Edna was 7 years old when her 
brothers returned home. 
 

 
In 1870 Edna was still living with her 
parents in Enosburgh. She was 12 
years old. The census household 
included her father, John, 66, her 
mother, Elizabeth, 60, and her sister 
Mary, 7.60 

 
        1870 United States Census – John Fountain Household, Enosburgh 
 
 
 
 
 

Compiled Service Record, Peter Lafountaine 
[Lafountain] 

Compiled Service Record, John Lafountain    
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Joel and Edna ~ Life Together 
 
Joel Downey married Edna Fountain [Lafountain] on 3 May 1873 in Montgomery, Vermont.61 
 
Joel and Edna’s son Lynus was born on 23 June 1874 and probably died some time before 1880.62 
Lynus would have been 6 years old in 1880, but he was not enumerated in the 1880 census with the 
family. According to that census, Joel and Edna were living in Montgomery with daughter Ada, 4, and 
son Howard, 1. They lived one household away from Edna’s brother Lewis Fountain and his family, 
and one household away from her sister Julia Shover and her family. Also living nearby were Joel’s 
parents Joseph and Mary Downey with their son Frank and daughter Jessie.63  

1880 United States Census – Joel Downey Household, Montgomery 
 
Sometime between 1886 and 1892 Joel and Edna moved to Massachusetts. The 1890 census would 
have provided a more specific timeframe as to when they moved, but those census records were 
destroyed in a fire. The 1900 census shows that daughter Effie was born in Vermont in 1886, and 
daughter Ethel was born in Massachusetts in 1892. 
 
In June of 1900 the family was living in South Hadley, Massachusetts, and Joel was employed as a 
barber. The census household included Joel, 47, Edna, 42, Howard, 21, Pearl [Persis], 18, Eva, 15, 
Effie, 13, Ethel, 7, and Earl, 1.64 

1900 United States Census – Joel Downey Household, South Hadley 
 
According to the 1910 census, Joel and Edna were renting a home on High Street in South Hadley. The 
only children still in the household were the three youngest, Effie, 22, Ethel, 17, and Earl, 11. Joel was 
still working as a barber. The census record indicates that Joel and Edna had nine children, but only 
seven were living at that time.65 (See census image page 7.) One of the children who died was Lynus, 
but the other child is unknown. No death records have been located yet for either child. 
 
By 1917 Joel and Edna had 
moved to 33 North Main Street 
in South Hadley, and they were 
enumerated there in the 1920 
census. The household included 
their daughter Eva Ferree and 
her two daughters Wilma and 
Winifred. Eva was separated 
from her husband at that time. 
Joel was still working as a barber.66 

 
 

    

1920 United States Census – Joel Downey Household, South Hadley 
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Joel H Downey died in 1921. He was 68 years 
old.67  
 
“JOEL H. DOWNEY DEAD. Was Veteran 
Barber of the Falls. Joel H. Downey, 68, barber 
at the Falls for 23 years, died at his home on 
North Main Street yesterday. He was ill but a 
day. Before coming to the Falls he was in 
business at Holyoke. He was one of the 
standbys at the trade. He was born at 
Montgomery, VT.” 
 
 

                     Joel Downey Obituary 
 

 
According to city directories, Edna was living at 30 
Bardwell Street, South Hadley, in 1924, and from 1927 
to 1929 she was living with her daughter Ethel Lewis’s 
family at 21 North Main Street in South Hadley. 
 
Edna (Lafountain) Downey died in Palmer, 
Massachusetts, on 3 November 1933.68 At that time she 
was living with her daughter Ada’s family. She was 75 
years old.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                  Edna LaFountain Downey Obituary 
 

 
 

Edna and Joel Downey circa 1910 
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Third Generation: David John Williamson and Jane Wrathall (Paternal Great 
Grandparents)  
 
David John Williamson ~ Early Life 
 
Few records were found that could be definitively connected to David John Williamson. His marriage 
record shows that his father was John Williamson.69 UK Masters and Mates certificates were found for 
a David Williamson born 1825 in Newburgh, Fife, Scotland. The certificates were issued in England, 
in Sunderland and Newcastle, in 1851 and 1852.70 David John Williamson was working as a mariner in 
those areas at that time and would have been the correct age to be the sailor in those records, but 
additional evidence is needed to confirm the match. 
 
Jane Wrathall ~ Early Life 
 
Jane Wrathall was born in Sedgefield, County Durham, England, and was christened on 11 June 1830. 
She was the daughter of Stephen Wrathall and Margaret Heron.71 
 

Jane is first found in the England census in 
1841 at age 11. She was living on Priestgate 
in Darlington, Durham, with her mother, 
Margaret Wrathall, 28, her grandfather, John 
Heron, 56, and her grandmother, Jane 
Heron, 66. Jane’s mother was employed as a 
dress maker.72 Jane’s father, Stephen 
Wrathall, was absent from the household at 
that time. 
 

David and Jane ~ Life Together 
 
Jane Wrathall married David John Williamson on 23 March 1848 in the Parish Church of Bishop-
Wearmouth, an area in Sunderland, County Durham. David’s occupation was recorded in the marriage 
record as “Mariner.” David reported his residence as 6 Upper Sans Street, and Jane reported hers as 4 
Fawcett Street.73 Both streets were located in Sunderland. The marriage record confirms that David’s 
father was John Williamson and that Jane’s father was Stephen Wrathall. 

Certified Copy of an Entry of Marriage, David John Williamson and Jane Wrathall, 1848 
 
In 1849 their daughter, Dorothy Margaret, was born in Darlington, Durham.74 
 
 
 
 

 

 

1841 Census – Margaret and Jane Wrathall in John Heron Household 
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At the time of the 1851 census, David was probably at sea. Jane, 20, and daughter Dorothy, 1, were 
living with Jane’s mother, Margaret Wrathall, at Skerne Place in Darlington. Jane was enumerated as 
“Sailor Wife.” Her mother, 39, was a widow employed as a “Grocer’s Fruiter.” That indicates that 
Jane’s father, Stephen Wrathall, had died some time before 1851. Also enumerated in the household 
were Jane’s siblings, Joseph, 7, Thomas, 6, John, 4, Margaret, 2, and Sarah Ann, 1. A 14-year-old 
female servant and four visitors were also enumerated in the household. The visitors were possibly 
boarders taken in to help make ends meet.75 

1851 England Census, Darlington, Durham – Margaret Wrathall Household, Darlington 
 
Jane and David’s son David John was born about 1852. He died on 26 September 1854 of pertusis 
[pertussis], also known as whooping cough. He was 2 years old.76 

Certified Copy of an Entry of Death, David John Williamson, age 2 
 

Their son Elias was born on 27 May 1854.77 
 
David John Williamson probably died sometime between the second half of 1853 and September of 
1855 when Jane Wrathall married her second husband, David Lewis. 
 
Jane Wrathall and David Lewis 
 
Jane Wrathall married David Lewis on 2 September 1855 in Bishop-Wearmouth, Durham, England. 
Jane was 25 years old at that time, and David was 27.78 
 
David Lewis was probably born about 1828 in Wales. He was a mariner in the UK Merchant Service.79  
 
Jane and David Lewis’s daughter, Mary Jane, was born in 1856. Their son, Stephen Seth, was born in 
1858.80 
 
David Lewis died in Constantinople in 1859 while serving on the ship “Catherine Green.” The cause of 
death was inflammation of the bowels.81 
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Jane Wrathall and Henry Langstaff 
 
In May of 1860 Jane Wrathall married her third husband, Henry Langstaff, in Sunderland, Durham.82 
 
According to the 1861 census, Jane and Henry were living in Monkwearmouth Shore, County Durham. 
Jane was 31 years old and Henry was 35. Henry’s occupation was “Mariner.” Included in the 
household were Dorothy, 12, Elias, 6, Mary Jane, 5, Stephen, 3, and Jane and Henry’s one-month-old 
son John.83 (See census image page 11.) 
 
By 1871 Jane and Henry had moved the family to Langley Street in Lofthouse, Wakefield, Yorkshire. 
Henry was no longer working as a mariner; his occupation was recorded as “Labourer.” There were 
two more children enumerated in the household, Henry, 3, and Edward, 3 months. Jane’s daughter 
Dorothy had married in 1868 and had stayed in Durham with her new husband.84 
 

1871 England Census – Henry Langstaff Household, Lofthouse, Yorkshire 
 
In 1881 Jane and Henry were still living in Lofthouse but had moved to Robin Hood Street. Jane was 
50 years old, and Henry was 54. Included in the census household were Elias, 27, Stephen, 23, John, 
20, and Edward, 10. The three oldest sons were all employed as coal miners. Henry’s occupation was 
recorded in the census as “Hawker License” [peddler].85 (See census image page 12.) 
 
According to the 1891 census, Jane and Henry and their youngest son Edward were still living on 
Robin Hood in Lofthouse. Three lodgers were also enumerated in the household. Jane’s son Stephen 
and his family were living one household away. Henry Langstaff was still a licensed hawker, and son 
Edward was employed as a “Blacksmith Stricker” [striker].86 

 
 

                                                                                      
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

1891 England Census – Henry Langstaff Household, Lofthouse 
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Henry Langstaff died on 9 May 1900 in Lofthouse, Wakefield, Yorkshire, at age 72. He was working 
as a hardware dealer at that time.87 

National Probate Calendar, 1900, Henry Langstaff 
 
Jane remained in the house on Robin Hood, and in 1901 she was enumerated as a 71-year-old widow 
with no occupation. At that time there were two boarders in her household. Jane’s son Stephen was 
still living one household away with his wife and their seven children.88  

1901 England Census – Jane Langstaff Household, Lofthouse 
 
Jane (Wrathall) Williamson Lewis Langstaff died in 1904 in Wakefield, Yorkshire. She was 73 years 
old.89  
 
 

 
 

Map showing Northern England including Northumberland, Newcastle, Sunderland, Durham, York, and Wakefield in 1832 
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Third Generation: Hugh Murray and Margaret Edwards (Paternal Great Grandparents) 
 
Hugh Murray ~ Early Life 
 
Hugh Murray was born in County Down, Ireland, about 1827.90 His father was Hugh Murray.91 
 
Margaret Edwards ~ Early Life  
 
Margaret Edwards was born in County Down, Ireland, about 1831.92 Her father was Simon Edwards.93 
 
Hugh and Margaret ~ Life Together  
 
Hugh Murray and Margaret Edwards were married on 15 October 1853 at St. Mary’s Catholic Church 
in Newcastle Upon Tyne, Northumberland, England. Hugh was 26 years old and Margaret was 27.94   

Marriage Record, Hugh Murray and Margaret Edwards, 1853 
 
According to the 1861 census, Hugh and Margaret were living at 44 Mitford Street, Elswick, 
Newcastle Upon Tyne. Hugh was 33 years old, and Margaret was 30. Hugh was working as a labourer. 
Ireland was recorded as the place of birth for both Hugh and Margaret. The household included four 
children, Hugh, 7, James, 6, John, 4, and Sarah, eight months. There were also three boarders 
enumerated in the household.95 (See census image page 12.) 
 
By 1871 the family had moved to Hunslet, Leeds, Yorkshire. Hugh was employed as a “Labourer at 
Gas Works.” Two children had been added to their household, Joseph, 4, and Margaret, 1.96 
 

1871 England Census – Hugh Murray Household, Hunslet, Leeds (spans two pages of the census) 
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In 1881 Hugh was absent from the household in Hunslet at the time of the census. He was a boarder in 
the James Collier household in Salford, Lancashire, and he was employed as “Clerk of Works (Gas 
Works).” His place of birth was recorded as County Down, Ireland. 97  

 

1881 England Census – Collier Household, Salford, Lancashire 
 
Margaret was living at 11 Hunslet Hall Yard with four of the children. Her place of birth was recorded 
as Ireland, County Down. James, 26, was working as a cloth tenterer. Sarah, 20, was employed as a 
flax hackler. Joseph, 14, was a coal miner. Margaret, 11, was a scholar [student].98 (See census image 
page 12.) 
 
Hugh Murray died in Leeds, Yorkshire West Riding, in 1882. He was 56 years old.99 
 
No further records were found for Margaret (Edwards) Murray. 
 
 
 
 

 
Old Boar Lane, Leeds, West Yorkshire, England – late 1800s 
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Third Generation: Joseph Downey and Mary Lapier (Maternal Great Grandparents) 
 
Joseph Downey ~ Early Life 
 
Joseph Downey was born in Quebec, Canada, in April 1829. According to 1900 and 1910 census 
records, he immigrated to the United States with his family when he was about a year old. His parents 
were both born in Canada.100 He was the son of Joseph Downey and _____ Lambert.101 
 
No record was found for Joseph Downey before 1860 when he was living in Montgomery, Franklin 
County, Vermont. Index searches did not turn up a Joseph Downey in the Franklin County area in 
1840 or 1850. This indicates that either the family was not living in the Franklin County area for 
several decades after immigrating or that their surname has been indexed incorrectly in the records 
available online, or not indexed at all. Further research must include a page-by-page search of 1840 
and 1850 census images for a Downey family in all towns in the Franklin County area. 
 
Mary Lapier ~ Early Life 
 
Mary Lapier was born in Quebec, Canada, in December 1833. According to the 1900 census, she 
immigrated to the United States with her family when she was about 2 years old. Her parents were 
both born in Canada.102 She was the daughter of Francis Lapier and Jane [Downey?].103 
 
In 1850, 16-year-old Mary was living in Montgomery, Vermont, with her father Francis, 42, mother 
Jane, 40, brothers Francis, 18, Joseph, 8, William, 1, and sisters Louisa, 14, Jane, 12, Filman [Fidelia], 
10, Olive, 4, and Laura, 2. Mary’s father was a farmer and owned $300 worth of land.104 
 
Joseph and Mary ~ Life Together  
 
Joseph Downey and Mary Lapier were married about 1851.105 
 
According to the 1860 census, Joseph, 31, and Mary, 26, were living in Montgomery with their 
children, Joel, 8, Willey, 5, and Frank, 3. Joseph was a farmer.106 
 
The Civil War began in April of 1861 with a Confederate victory at Fort Sumter, North Carolina. 
 
Mary’s brother Joseph Lapier enlisted in 
the 7th regiment of the Vermont Infantry 
on 8 December 1861 and was mustered on 
12 February 1862 for a period of three 
years.107 He was 20 years old. 
 
The 7th regiment was sent to Mississippi, 
and by June they were in Louisiana. The 
southern climate proved very difficult for 
troops from Vermont, and they suffered 
greatly from malaria, yellow fever, and 
other diseases. More than 300 men from 
the 7th regiment died from disease in 1862, 
a number far exceeding the losses of any 
other Vermont regiment from similar 
causes.108 According to Joseph’s service 
record, he was sick in hospital by October 
of 1862.109    
 
 
 
 

History of the 7th regiment Vermont volunteers, G.G. Benedict 
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Mary’s brother Francis Lapier had not enlisted 
with his brother Joseph in December of 1861, 
most likely because at that time he had an infant 
daughter, his first child. Francis did enlist the 
following year on 28 July at the age of 30. He 
joined Company F of the 10th regiment Vermont 
infantry, the same company that Peter and John 
Lafountain joined. By September of 1862 the 10th 
regiment was in Maryland. By 23 December 
1862 Francis was sick and was sent to Lincoln 
General Hospital in Washington, D.C.110 It was 
there that he likely received the terrible news 
about his brother Joseph.  
 
Joseph Lapier died on 29 November 1862 in 
Carrollton, Louisiana. His service record 
indicates that he died from chronic diarrhea. 
Joseph was buried in Chalmette National 
Cemetery in Louisiana.111 

In January of 1863 Francis Lapier was transferred 
to the Marine Hospital in Burlington, Vermont. It 
was the first military hospital in Vermont 
established to treat sick and wounded soldiers 
from New England. President Lincoln had doubts 
about the idea of hospitals so far from the front 
lines. “It was thought that many of the disabled 
men would die under the fatigue and exposure of 
such long transportation back to their state; and it 
was suggested that possibly some might be lost 
by desertion.”112 The hospitals in Vermont were 
successful, and by June of 1864 there were three 
military hospitals in the state. Similar hospitals 
were provided in other northern states.  

    
     Newspaper Clipping, The Burlington Free Press, 17 Feb 1863 

The Marine Hospital in Burlington was about 
fifty miles from Montgomery, and the 
temptation proved too great for Francis. On 17 
February 1863 he deserted from the hospital.113 
He was likely worried about his wife and infant 
daughter and disheartened by the death of his 
brother. His service record shows that he was 
mustered out on 22 June 1865, but there is no 
indication that he ever returned to service after 
deserting. 

 

 

Marine Hospital, Burlington, Vermont. Original Building. 
Date unknown. 
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In 1870 Joseph and Mary Downey were still living in Montgomery. The household included Joseph, 
40, Mary, 40, William, 15, Frank, 13, and [Oscar] Edward, 6. The family was enumerated in the census 
two households away from Mary’s father Francis Lapier’s family and one household away from her 
brother William’s family.114  

1870 U.S. Census – Joseph Downie [Downey] Household, Montgomery 
 
On 23 February 1876 Joseph and Mary’s son Oscar Edward Downey died.115 The cause of death was 
canker rash, a form of scarlet fever characterized by ulcerated or putrid sore throat. Oscar Edward 
Downey died a month before his 13th birthday. 
 
At the time of the 1880 census, Joseph and Mary Downey were living in Montgomery with their son 
Frank, 23, and their daughter Jessie, 9. Their son, Joel, and his wife, Edna, were living two households 
away. Also living nearby were Edna’s siblings Lewis and Julia and their families.116 
 
In August 1888 Joseph Downey filed his declaration of intent to become a United States citizen at the 
district court in Burlington, Vermont.117 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Declaration of Intent, Joseph Downey, 1888 
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According to the 1900 census, Joseph was farming with the help of a 23-year-old live-in servant 
named John Downey. John was possibly a nephew or a grandson. Joseph was 71 years old at that time, 
and Mary was 66. The census indicates that Joseph could not read or write but could speak English. 
Mary could read and speak English, but she couldn’t write.118 

1900 U.S. Census – Joseph Downey Household, Montgomery 
 
Mary (Lapier) Downey died of a cerebral hemorrhage on 5 November 1903 and was buried in the 
Montgomery Center Cemetery. She was 69 years old.119 She died without a will, and Joseph filed with 
probate court on 28 December 1903 requesting that their son W.O. [William] Downey be appointed 
administrator of her estate.120 

Probate Record, Mary Downey, 1903 
 

 
In 1910 Joseph was enumerated in the census as a boarder in the household of Levi Lumbra in 
Montgomery. Joseph was an 81-year-old widower.121 
 
Joseph Downey died on 10 February 1913. The cause of death was “acute dilation of heart” with the 
contributing disease of “old age.” He was 83 years old.122 
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Third Generation: John Baptiste Fountain and Elizabeth Shover [Chauvin?] (Maternal 
Great Grandparents) 
 
John Baptiste Fountain was born in Canada about 1810. He came to the United States sometime before 
1842.123 He was probably the son of John Fountain and Elizabeth _____. 
 
Elizabeth Shover was born in Canada about 1820.124 The surname Shover possibly originated from the 
name Chauvin. 
 
Few records have been discovered for John and Elizabeth. According to birth records of their children, 
they lived in several towns in Franklin County, Vermont, between 1842 and 1860. Possibly first 
settling in St. Albans and then moving to Fairfield, then to Sheldon, and then to Enosburgh. 
 
They had at least nine children born between 1842 and 1861. 
 
According to the 1860 census, John B Fountain, 50, and Elizabeth Fountain, 40, were living in 
Enosburgh, Vermont, with their children Julia, 19, John, 17, Peter, 14, Joseph, 12, Francis, 10, Lewis, 
9, George, 5, George H [Henry], 5, and Emma [Edna], 3.125 

1860 U.S. Census – John B Fountain Household, Enosburgh 
 
Their sons Peter and John served in the 10th regiment of the Vermont Infantry from 1862 to 1865. 
 

 
At the time of the 1870 census, John, 66, 
and Elizabeth, 60, were living in 
Enosburgh with their two youngest 
children, Edna, 12, and Mary, 7. John 
was a farmer. Neither John nor Elizabeth 
could or write.126 
 

                    1870 U.S. Census – John Fountain Household, Enosburg 
 
 
No death records have been found for John or Elizabeth. 
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Further Research 
 
The next steps for research should focus on finding the birthplaces of David John Williamson, Hugh 
Murray, Margaret Edwards, Joseph Downey (born abt. 1804), Mary Lapier, John Baptiste Fountain, 
and Elizabeth Shover. Online index searches should be re-explored, but records for these individuals 
may not be indexed yet. Image only historical records should be searched page by page.  
 
Future research should also focus on expanding what is known about both direct and indirect 
(collateral) ancestors. Additional information about indirect ancestors (cousins, aunts, uncles and in-
laws) may reveal important information about direct ancestors. 
 
 
The Canadians, Maternal Line 
 
• Downey (Likely Irish) 
According to U.S. census records, Joseph Downey (born 1829) and his father, Joseph, were both born 
in Quebec. Downey is an Irish name, and their ancestors may have immigrated to Canada from Ireland 
in the late 1700s.  
• Lafountain (Likely French) 
John Baptiste Fountain (and probably his parents, John and Elizabeth) immigrated to the U.S. between 
1811 and 1842. Lafountain is a French name. 
• Shover [Chauvin?] (Likely French) 
Elizabeth Shover [John Baptiste’s wife] immigrated to the U.S. between 1821 and 1842. Chauvin is a 
French surname, and Shover is an Americanized form of Dutch de Schouwer. 
• Lapier (Likely French) Francis Lapier, his wife Jeanette [Jane] [Downey?], and his family 
immigrated to the U.S. between 1835 and 1838. Lapierre is a French name.  
 
Francis Lapier, my 3rd great-grandfather, immigrated to the U.S. and settled in Vermont sometime 
between 1835 and 1838. He likely came to the U.S. to escape British Canadian oppression. Many 
French Canadians became subject to the decisions of the English-speaking majority. 
 
It is thought by some family members that Antoine Lapierre (possibly my 4th great-grandfather) was a 
trader with the Hudson Bay Company in the early 1800s and that he had several wives and many 
children. It is also thought that one or more of his wives were Cree Indians from Manitoba. 
 
I have found evidence of an Antoine Lapierre who was a trader with the Hudson Bay Company, but I 
have found no evidence confirming that this is the same Antoine Lapierre who is the father of Mary 
Lapier. There may have been more than one Antoine Pierre in Canada at that time. 
 

Archives of Manitoba, Hudson Bay Company Archives, https://www.gov.mb.ca/chc/archives/hbca/biographical/l.html 
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